

GAHC010165912025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./283/2025

DHIRJYA KONWAR @ DHAIJA KONWAR @ DHAJYA KONWAR AND 2 ORS
SON OF SRI NIREN KONWAR
RESIDENT OF RUPAHIBAM
PS DEMOW
PO UDAIPUR
DIST SIVASAGAR, ASSAM

2: SRI MANAS KONWAR ALIAS MANAS PRATIM KONWAR
S/O SRI DEBEN KONWAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE CHETIA HANDIQUE
PO SILASAKU
PS SIMALUGURI DIST SIVASAGAR
ASSAM 78640

3: SRI BITTU SONOWAL @ BITTU SONWAL @ BITU SONOWAL
S/O ROBIN SONOWAL
RESIDENT OF ASHOK NAGAR
NEAR 2D AP BN. PS MAKUM
DIST TINSUKIA
ASSAM 7861

VERSUS

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY (NIA)
THROUGH THE SUPTD. OF POLICE (NIA)
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
BRANCH OFFICE NAZIRAKHAT, SONAPUR
GUWAHATI, KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : G KAUSHIK, R A LAHKAR,G KAUSHIK,MR R SENSUA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, NIA,

Linked Case : CrI.Rev.P./284/2025

AKHIL GOGOI
SON OF LATE BOLURAM GOGOI
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 40
NIZARA PAR
PS CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

VERSUS

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY (NIA)
THROUGH THE SUPTD. OF POLIE
NIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
BRANCH OFFICE NAZIRAKHAT
SONAPUR
GUWAHATI

KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR S BORTHAKUR

Advocate for : SC

NIA appearing for NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY (NIA)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

22.01.2026

(S.K. Medhi, J)

Shri G. Kaushik, learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that though on the last date, a request was made for filing response to the objection filed by the NIA, such response may not be necessary. He has accordingly prayed for adjournment.

A cursory glance at the order sheets would show that these matters have been adjourned on a multiple occasions.

This Bench being specially constituted for adjudication of these matters, request for further adjournments should not be made.

Be that as it may and in the interest of justice, the matters are deferred to be listed for hearing.

As agreed to by the learned counsel for the parties, list these matters for hearing on 26.02.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant